MINUTES OF KIHAU NATIONAL GOVERNMENT CDF COMMITTEE MEETING

HELD ON 15T OCTOBER 2019 AT KIHARU NGCDF OFFICE

PRESENT
1. Mr. Peter Manyeki Kirocho ~ Chairman
2. Mr. Amos O. Ogendi - Member
3. Mr. Khaemba Wekesa - Member
4. M/s. Esther Mwihaki Kamau ~ Member
5. Mr. Geoffrey Mburu Manyeki - Member
6. M/s. Catherine Wachera Maina - Member
7. Mr. Andrew Munene Gicanga - Member
8. Mr. Kennedy Kamau, FAM - Member
9. Mr. Anthony Warui Kariuki - Member
IN ATTENDANCE
I. Mr. Charles Kamau Karondo - CoC
2. Mr. Lawrence Warui - SCA
ABSENT
1. M/s. Agnes Wanjiru Macharia - Secretary
AGENDA

1. Preliminaries

2. Reading and confirmation of the previous minutes

o

2019/20 {/y projects proposal
Bursary |

Change of activities
Emergencies

M&E/ Capacity building
Sports

AOB



KNGCDF MIN 01/01/10/2019: PRELIMINARIES

The Chairman welcomed the members present and appreciated them for availing themselves for the all-
nportant meeting which is to shape the development constituency for the next full year. He requested
Mr. Anthony Warui to lead opening prayer. '

The meeting started at 11.29 am after members were served with tea and snacks.

KNGCDF MIN 02/01/10/2019: READING AND CONFIRMATION OF THE PREVIOUS MINUTES

The Fund Manager read the minutes of the previous NGCDFC meeting held on 24t September 2019
which were proposed and seconded by Ms. Catherine Maina and Mr. Andrew Munene respectively
Members resolved to skip matters arising from the minutes since the previous meeting was majorly
about tertiary institutions bursary and the matter was still in the day’s agenda.

KNGCDF MIN 03/01/10/2019: 2019/20 F/Y PROJECTS PROPOSAL

The Fund Manager read to members the NGCDF Board circular Ref: NG-CDFB/CEQ/BOARD
CIRCULARS Vol 11 (014) on allocations to constituencies whereby Kiharu had been allocated a total of
Kshs. 137,510,724.14 being the standard allocation of Kshs. 137,367,724.14 and Kshs. 143,000 AIA
already in the NGCDF account. After deliberations factoring ongoing projects and priority projects as
proposed by the residents during the recently concluded public participation forums held between 14t
and 21 August 2019 in all the six wards of the constituency, members approved allocation of
2019/2020 financial year funds to various projects as below:-

NO. | PROJECT NAME WARD ACTIVITY Al(\g(s)}[IJSI;IT
PRIMARY SCHOOLS : |
1 GATITU PRIMARY SCHOOL GATURI Construction of two classrooms to completion 1,400,000.00
Completion of classroom by roofing, installation of door

& windows, plastering, flooring, window panes, finishes
GAKUYU PRIMARY SCHOOL GATURI and painting (Kshs. 400,000) and renovation of two
classrooms to completion by roof/ floor/ doors/

B

700,000.00"

o windows repairs/ plastering/ painting (Kshs. 300,000)
4 | KIBUU FRIMARY SCHOOL GATURI ;gg:;r uction of storeyed two classrooms block (ground 1,000,000.00
Construction of a classroom (Kshs. 700,000) and
) I ——— I renovation of two classrooms by roof/ floor/ doors/
4 ITTTY ERIFLARY SCHOOK SIS windows repairs/ plastering/ painting to completion 1,000,000.00 |
L (Kshs. 200,000) N
- - N o . Renovation of six classrooms by roof/ floor/ doors/
| SAMBUGTFRINGARY BCHOOL, S windows repairs/ plastering/ painting 800,000.00 |
< | meprsevios - 5 Renovation of five classrooms by roof/ floor/ doors/
i {ONGO PR Y SCH N JR p . ; s . -
v 1 MUGOIREC FRMAGY SChCL, GATERI windows repairs/ plastering/ painting 600,000.00
7| MATONGU PRIMARY SCHOOL GATURI Renovation of six classroams by poot/ flopn! dosrs/ 700,000.00 |
. windows repairs/ plastering/ painting |
!
8 MURINGA PRIMARY SCHOOL GATURI Construction of a classroom 700,000.00 |
o | pou e o e Renovation of six classrooms by roof/ floor/ doors/ ‘
4 | Gal THERT PRIMARY SCHOOL wATHER windows repairs/ plastering/ painting 800,000.00 1

Construction of a classroom (Kshs. 700,000) and
10 | GITUNGANO PRIMARY SCHOOL MBIRI renovation of two classrooms by roof/ floor/ doors/

: . : o 1,000,000.00 |
windows repairs/ plastering/ painting OO0, Y

. Renovation of six classrooms by roof/ floor/ doors/ |

7. FT T\ ! AN AR F L . N . X |
il BARLIFLT RRLRARY SUH O HIBIRI windows repairs/ plastering/ painting 800,000.00 |
12 | MAMUMBU FRIMARY SCHOOL MBIRI Renovation of six classrooms by roof/ floor/ doors/ 700,000.00 |

windows repairs/ plastering/ painting ‘

suind




i MARAGI PRIMARY SCHOOL

Renovation of ten classrooms by roof/ floor/ doors/
windows repairs/ plastering/ painting (Kshs.

13 MBIRI [,100,000) and completion of ongoing eight door toilet 1.200.000.00 |
by installation of doors, plastering and finishes (Kshs. P
i 100,000). ) }
14 | THANGATHI FRIMARY SCHOOL MBIRI fﬁ%ﬁf’igi Ifjfl;t]ﬂ?:;f}f;}“;ﬁfl éi‘;f/ dlgr/ daars/ 1,000,000.00 |
S s/ plas a
15 | UPENDO PRIMARY SCHOOL MBIRI Construction of two classrooms 1,600,000.00 |
N s . Renovation of six classrooms by roof/ floor/ doors/
\ ATHIRU PR RY SCE 0 1G R . P 3 - -
r 16} GATHIRU FRIMARY SCHOOI AR windows repairs/ plastering/ painting 800,000.00
o - b e . Renovation of six classrooms by roof/ floor/ doors/
£ ‘ Sl AR SO0, MUGETE windows repairs/ plastering/ painting 800,000.00
T AR B S, s Renovation of six classrooms by roof/ floor/ doors/
| | RIAYATTA FRIMARY SCHOOL, B LR windows repairs/ plastering/ painting 700,000.00
. 5 N Renovation of eight classrooms by roof/ floor/ doors/ ‘
« INATT PR JV ] ] h ) i . . WS
he | EIUMLTERIMARY SCHOOL MUGDIRT windows repairs/ plastering/ painting 1,000,000.00 |
. = 5 Renovation of six classrooms by roof/ floor/ doors/ |
7 ) “IVIT PR RAVA . & . . . .
a0 KIYU PRIMARY SCHOOL RHROI windows repairs/ plastering/ painting 700,000.00
i N Renovation of six classrooms by roof/ floor/ doors/
) YTOLIT Y PR ARV 3 J . . 5 : .
21 | MIMCHU PRIMARY SCHUOL MUGQIRI windows repairs/ plastering/ painting 300,000.00 |
o 1
5 . " Renovation of six classrooms by roof/ floor/ doors/ {
o A/ vA VI - / 218) ] AV4 R & 2 d R % : 5 . |
A | MUBHITHA FRIBMARY SGHOOL L windows repairs/ plastering/ painting 800,000.00
o Renovation of six classrooms by roof/ floor/ doors/
7’)) ) T Q(™ ) R . . B . |
5 | MRS ERIMARY SCHOD, MIGOIR] windows repairs/ plastering/ painting 700,000.00 |
— et
; ' - Renovation of six classrooms by roof/ floor/ doors/
24 | NDUTU N Y SCH \ : » : - !
24 | ROUTUMI FRIMARY SCHOOL L windows repairs/ plastering/ painting 800,000.00 !
- - - Renovation of eight classrooms by roof/ floor/ doors/
')r‘ 3 . Y ) S [] J A A X £ ! 4 i i
- ; GATARA PRIMARY SCHOOL AIEEATANCE windows repairs/ plastering/ painting 1,000,000.00 1
v | GATHAITHI UPPER PRIMARY - ' Renovation of six classrooms by roof/ floor/ doors/ ;
% | SCHOOL HLRARANDES windows repairs/ plastering/ painting 800,000.00 |
- s 4 5 Renovation of eight classrooms by roof/ floor/ doors/
') ’X Y 4 N FXr S & ) A . . - = i " ) . ) ‘\
- | GATURER FRIMARY SCHOOL. USR] windows repairs/ plastering/ painting 1,000,000.00 |
e s Renovation of eight classrooms by roof/ floor/ doors/ ‘
) 2 IV ] YA & |
<8 | GITHAMBO FRIMARY SCHOOL MURARATDLA windows repairs/ plastering/ painting 1,000,000.00 |
R AR TR R A G —— Renovation of eight classrooms by roof/ floor/ doors/ |
*9 | RAGANDA FRIMARY SCHOOL e windows repairs/ plastering/ painting 1,000,000.00 |
5 ., o 5 Renovation of cight classrooms by roof/ floor/ doors/
50 | KAHATIA FRIVIARY SCHOOL HALRIRANDIE, windows repairs/ plastering/ painting 1,000,000.00 |
v,) N S S5 BT D Renovation of six classrooms by roof/ floor/ doors/ “
#1 | RAHITHE PRIMARY SCHOOL MLIRARANDIA windows repairs/ plastering/ painting 800,000.00 |
2o ava i C & ol o 5 B 7 Elia S
32| MUKUMU PRIMARY SCHOOL MURARANDIA | Renovation of six classrooms by roof/ floor/ doors/ ’ v
windows repairs/ plastering/ painting, 300,000.00
: . : = ]
. <8 Renovation of six classrooms by roof/ floor/ doors/ 1
33 “RI PR A " SCFE N 8 . . . 5 . L
: i PHERL FRIMARY SCHOOL e 2 windows repairs/ plastering/ painting 700,000.00 |
- ‘ Completion of multi-purpose hall by installation of ;
‘ doors/ windows / plastering/ flooring/ finishes for \'
s | R 450 - T ground floor/ extension of slab (Kshs. 1,500,000) and
o ‘ SHELET RN SLHICIOL TOWNSHIF renovation of ten classrooms by roof/ floor/ doors/ 2,700,000.00 |
| windows repairs/ plastering/ painting (Kshs. ;
1,200,000) |
TR . SR T S " n— Renovation of eight classrooms by roof/ floor/ doors/ 5
| bl MARES ERIMARY SCHOOL PERSEORIE windows repairs/ plastering/ painting 1,000,000.00 |
5 o 3 5 Renovation of six classrooms by roof/ floor/ doors/ !
36 ATHERU PR Y SCH J -U : . . o )
w0 | GATHERL FRIMARY SCHOOT WANGE windows repairs/ plastering/ painting 800,000.00 |
37 WANGU Renovation of six classrooms by roof/ floor/ doors/

; GATHINJA PRIMARY SCHOOL

windows repairs/ plastering/ painting

700,000.00 ‘




Renovation of six classrooms by roof/ floor/ doors/

|

”1‘7""\y Bl T A 0
| tal TIE FRIMARY SCROC, WEANET windows repairs/ plastering/ painting 700,000.00
| ot 5 L5 G 5 Renovation of eight classrooms by roof/ floor/ doors/
GITLIERMARY SCHOOL e windows repairs/ plastering/ painting 1,000,000.00
5 Renovation of six classrooms by roof/ floor/ doors/ |
/ / NGU . 3 . S
P TWERL PRIMARY SCEOC S windows repairs/ plastering/ painting 700,000.00
R af1 Ceiv ~lace Q -~ ~ e T
KARINGU PRIMARY SCHOOL WANGU Renovation of six L,ld\ssro'oms by }()Qf/ floor/ doors/ B
] windows repairs/ plastering/ painting 700,000.00 |
KOIMBI PRIMARY SCHOOL WANGU I\c_novatlon of_mx classrogms by roqf/ floor/ doors/ ]
windows repairs/ plastering/ painting 800,000.00 |
MUKANGU PRIMARY SCHOOL WANGU Renovation of.c‘}ght cl\assrooms by roof/ floor/ doors/ ’ /
| windows repairs/ plastering/ painting 1,000,000.00
Sl L OND/\i\Y bLHOOLS N
| [ ST MICHAEL GATHUKI-INI GATURI Renovation of four classrooms by roof/ floor/ doors/

- SECONDARY SCHOOL = windows repairs/ plastering/ painting 500,000.00 |
5 u\I\L RWE MIXED DAY GATURI Classroom construction (Kshs. 800,000) and I
~ | SECONDARY SCHOOL e construction of two door toilet (Kshs. 200,000) 1,000,000.00 |
5 | M\\ IRUA SECONDARY SCHOOL GATURI Classroom construction (Kshs. 800,000) and !

| (KAMBWE) ! ) construction of two door toilet (Kshs. 200,000) 1,000,000.0_QJ

— ARG 5 . Classroom construction (Kshs. 800,000) and
JKUU SECONDARY S 4 N . ; 2 |
GIRUUSECONDARY SCHOOL HABIE] construction of two door toilet (Kshs. 200,000) 1,000,000.00 |
- " S e Classroom construction (Kshs. 800,000) and
MBIRWA SECOI ' SCE . BIR i ’ i ;
Y RAMBIRWA SECONDARY SCHOOL HIBIR] construction of two door toilet (Kshs. 200,000) 1,000,000.00
Completion of lab by roofing, installation of doors &
8 KAREMAINI SECONDARY SCHOOL MBIRI windows, plastering, flooring, window panes, finishes 1,000,000.00 |
and painting
- ber B o Renovation of four classrooms by roof/ floor/ doors/
AARA il SH Y N i N . . . . 4 iz '
F | MAREAEL SECORDARY SCHOR! NIBIRL windows repairs/ plastering/ painting 500,000.00 |
g | MUCHUNGUCHA SECONDARY MEIRI Renovation of four classrooms by roof/ floor/ doors/ i
“ I SCHOOL . windows repairs/ plastering/ painting 500,000.00 |
9 GIKINDU SECONDARY SCHOOL MBIRI Plastering, flooring, window panes, finishes and painting 600.,000.00 ‘
for multi-purpose hall
Completion of hall currently at ring beam by
10 | KAGUMO SECONDARY SCHOOL MUGOIRI construction of gambles, roofing, installation of doors ) ;
: b T cofp] NP D 1,000,000.00 -
7 and windows, plastering, flooring and finishes
Il | MUGOIRI SECONDARY SCHOOL. MUGOIRI Renovation of four classrooms by roof/ floor/ doors/ 500,000.00
windows repairs/ plastering/ painting,
o | l\} NNETH MAT II»A SECONDARY TOWNSHIP Classroom construction (Kshs. 800,000) and
e | SCHOOL MJIN : construction of two door toilet (Kshs. 200,000) 1,000,000.00 (
. I\/\[IU 1A MIXED SECONDARY . Lomplclmﬂn of hall from ring beam b)f constrpchonpf
13 WANGU gambles, roofing, installation of doors and windows, NN A~ A
| SCHOOL. BT S - o 300,000.00
] plastering, flooring and finishes L
| "KIANDERI GIRLS SEC \ . “ompleti a classr alling ing ¢
- lTlf\\J,L_} RI' GIRLS SECONDARY WANGU L.omplcnon of a classroom by walling, roofing and 500,000.00
1 SCHOOL finishes oo
TERTIARY INSTITUTIONS
_ '1 Construction of one workshop measuring 11m by 16m, B
KENNETH MATIBA TECHNICAL N three lecture rooms each measuring 8m by 6m and an —
: : : 3 D0.00 |
I TRAINING INSTITUTE VRBMEU office space measuring 5.5m by 5.4m all allocated on 10.000008.08 |
0 ground floor rcspcctivdy R
SECURITY
1| GAITEGA CHIEF'S OFFICE MBIRI Coustruction of chief's offices block I,OO0,000_.Q_Cg
Completion of offices block currently at roofing stage by |
2 GIKINDU D.O'S OFFICE MBIRI installation of doors & windows, plastering 7, flooring, . o
¢ : 600,000.00
B window panes, finishes and painting o
8 1 NJOGUINI CHIEF'S OFFICE MBIRI Extension of chief's offices block SOO,OOOLQLL
i Completion of offices block currently at roofing stage by !
4 | KAHATIA CHIEF'S OFFICE MURARANDIA | installation of doors & windows, plastering, flooring, S ]
800,000.00
) window panes, finishes and pdmtmg R
Completion of offices block currently at roofing stage by
5 MATHARITE CHIEF'S OFFICE MURARANDIA | installation of doors & windows, plastering, flooring,

window panes, finishes and painting

700,000.00




O

|
|

THERI CHIEF'S OFFICE

MURARANDIA

Completion of offices block currently at roofing stage by
installation of doors & windows, plastering, flooring,
window panes, finishes and painting

600,000.00 |

\
|
e

|
_STATUTORIES
 ADMINISTRATION

‘ Employees Salaries ALI Payment of staff salaries and gratuity 3,678,480.00
Goods and Services ALL Rﬁepmrs anq ma‘i.lfnfe/nance, printing, stationery, ’telcphonc, 1,725,562.76 |
e travel and subsistence, fuel, hospitality, office tea ctc. n
NSSF ALL Payment of NSSF Deductions 134,640.00 |
NHIF ALl Fayment of NHIF Deductions 73,800.00 w
. ‘ayme ittee sitting allowances, trans AN A N
Committee Expenses ALL Payment ofyLommlttcc sitting allowances, transport, 2,500,000.00 |
| conferences N
MONITORING & EVALUATION
T B v 7 B
| 5 # S' o alr >, travel ¢ $ sistence Sl A 5 ~ |
| Goods and Services ALL td?lqnqy, arrtime, travel and subsistence, fuel 500.,000.00 |
. hospitality etc !
| Commitice Expenses ALl Payment of allowances, conferences ele 1,800,000.00 |
| NGCDFC/PMC/Staff Capacity 5 5 o - iz — |
‘ I\%L:ilkdlizif APNIL-¢otalll Capacity ALL Undertake training of NGCDFC, PMCs and staft 1,700,000.00 |
4t & S
To conduct Constituency Sports tournament and the
SPORTS ALL participating/ winning teams to be issued with trophies, 2,700,000.00
o balls and games kits
EMERGENCY ALL l'o cater for urgent, unfcuresggn need for expenditure in 7,198 241.38
B the constituency within the financial year o ~
BURSARY —
‘[ Bursary Secondary Schools ALL 1'—\ward of bursary to bright needy students in secondary 35.100,000.00
e ’ schools
’ Bursary Tertiary Institutions ALL A\yz?rd pf b‘ursztry to bright needy students in tertiary 12.000.000.00
e institutions o
| Bursary Special Schools ALL Award of bursary to needy students in special schools 1,000,000.00 |
) }INV}R(?NMEN'I‘ |
| Purchase of 500 seedlings, digging holes and planting
trees at Githundi, Kiambugi, Gakurwe, Kabui and ‘
GATURI ENVIRONMENTAL PROJECT | GATURI Gakuyu Primary schools @ Kshs. 50,000 per cach of the 250,000.00 |
five public institutions in conjunction with community ‘
) environmental conservation groups ]
‘ Purchase of 500 seedlings, digging holes and planting
| = . trees at Matongu, Kigongo, Ititu Primary Schools ‘
MATHI F YON Sy I SV g ’
Il\}l‘g;}l(llll LNYVIRORMENTAL, GATURI Kigetuini and Kimathi Chief’s office @ Kshs. 50,000 per 250,000.00 |
| R cach of the five public institutions in conjunction with 1
community environmental conservation groups R
Purchase of 400 seedlings, digging holes and planting
trees at Mbiri, Kandundu, Kiangage, Kongoini Primary
TOWNSHIP ENVIRONMENTAL . . Schools and Kenneth Matiba Secondary school Mjini (@ o
s i SE ! . Ameglof LN 200,000.00
PROJECT TSR Kshs. 40,000 per each of the five public institutions in 0e,a00.00
conjunction with community environmental
conservation groups -
Purchase of 500 seedlings, digging holes and planting
_ trees at Gikuu, Muthigiriri, Upendo, Gitungano Primary
| LOWER MBIRI ENVIRONMENTAL Schools and Karemaini Secondary schools @ Kshs. , ,
: ¥ P . 250,000.00 |
PROJECT IVIRIRI 50,000 per each of the five public institutions in 25000008 :
conjunction with community environmental |
conservation groups j
Purchase of 500 seedlings, digging holes and planting ‘
trees at Gaitega, Kiawambeu, Ndikwe, Gikandu Primary
| 5 : Schools and Muchungucha Sccondary school @) Kshs. |
PPEFR N/ 3IR o) ™ & - . 5 ; i 4 |
Hg‘}l\kj\lﬂ 1] BNV IR NMENTAL MBIRI 50,000 per each of the five public institulions in 250,000.00 |
gl conjunction with community environmental |
conservation groups ;
- s . — ; |
| Purchase of 500 seedlings, digging holes and planting |
trees at Gathiru, Kagumo, Kiyu, Muthiria and Kamaguta
OWER ’; ), o ar \\7, (‘\ ’: :.E“ ) °r eac 5 S . |
LOWER MUGOIRI MUGOIRI Primary Schools @ Kshs. 50,000 per cach of the five 250.,000.00

ENVIRONMENTAL PROJECT

public institutions in conjunction with community
environmental conservation groups




UPPER MUGOIRI ENVIRONMENTAL
PROJECT

MUGOIRI

Purchase of 500 seedlings, digging holes and planting
trees at Mural, Kari, Gitiri, Gitaro Primary Schools and |
Mbari Ya Hiti Secondary school @ Kshs. 50,000 per

cach of the five public institutions in conjunction with
community environmental conservation groups

250,000.00

| MURARANDIA ENVIRONMENTAL
PROJECT

MURARANDIA

Purchase of 500 seedlings, digging holes and planting
trees at Githambo, Kahithe, Gatuya, Theri Primary
Schools and Matharite Chief’s Office @ Kshs. 50,000 per
cach of the five public institutions in conjunction with
community environmental conservation groups

250,000.00

- GATHAITHI ENVIRONMENTAL
| PROJECT

MURARANDIA

Purchase of 500 seedlings, digging holes and planting
trees at Gathaithi, Kaganda, Gatara, Mukumu Primary
Schools and Kionjoini Secondary Schools (@ Kshs. 50,000
per cach of the five public institutions in conjunction
with community environmental conservation groups

250,000.00 |

| LOWER WANGU ENVIRONMENTAL
PROJECT

WANGU

Purchase of 500 seedlings, digging holes and planting

trees at Gatheru, Gitui, Ithiki, Mukangu Primary Schools
and Kianderi Day Secondary School @ Kshs. 50,000 per
cach of the five public institutions in conjunction with ‘
community environmental conservation Qroups

250,000.00 |

UPPER WANGU ENVIRONMENTAL

WANGU

Purchase of 500 seedlings, digging holes and planting
trees at Gathinja, Koimbi, Gitweku, Gitie Primary Schools
and Kahuhia Mixed Secondary School @ Kshs. 50,000

—

250,000.00

PROJECT

per each of the five public institutions in conjunction
with community environmental conservation groups

1
|
J
\

“TOTAL

187,510,724.14 |

KNGCDF MIN 04/01/10/2019: BURSARY

Going by the feedback from residents on the recently awarded tertiary institutions bursary, members
expressed satisfaction on the award process from advertisement, application, data capture, vetting,

shortlisting, processing of cheques and dispatch of cheques to the beneficiaries.

However, members noted that there were needy and deserving cases that were left out due to limitation
of funds. After deliberations, members approved change of activity for Kshs. 2,000,000 from Secondary
Schools to Tertiary so as to address the needy cases that were left out as well as the applications for
short courses due before end of year. Members directed the Chairman and the Fund Manager to
prepare and forward the necessary documents to the NGCDF Board for approval of the change of

activity.

KNGCDF MIN 05/01/10/2019: CHANGE OF ACTIVITIES

Members deliberated on applications for change of activities by various projects for 2018/2019
linancial year and approved them as below:

I-
\
i
‘
\

PROJECT NAME | APPROVED ACTIVITY f(\é\fIOIbL)JN'I rlle(C)l(I:&II}i)GF L AREW REASON FOR CHANGE
‘&“’—‘Iill Primary Renowation of i elassroas by Change of priority following
R 4 roof/ floor/ doors/ windows 700,000 | Construction of a classroom 2 ¢ / S
School : - P increase in enrolment
repairs/ plastering/ painting
\ T T T T—— Renovation of six classrooms by | Change of priority due to
‘ ;1 I‘Vik“‘”;}‘h N '1d"b‘kmtto wis‘tzm LbYocP 600,000 | roof/ floor/ doors/ windows dilapidation of classrooms visa
! n}mn)/ B aaqjace CRISHIS ) repairs/ plastering/ painting vie decrease in enrolment

The Chairman was tasked to write to the Board requesting for approval of the change of activities so
that the projects may start off alongside the others.



KNGCDF MIN 08/01/10/2019: SPORTS

Members approved release of the Kshs. 1,680,817.00 to Kiharu NGCDF sports PMC so as to start
organizing the constituency league and to tactor the junior league which was left out in the previous
leaugue and only required soccer ball for active junior teams that have organized themselves at public
schools level.

KNGCDF MIN 09/01/10/2019: AOB

After There being no other business, the meeting adjourned at 6.11 pm with closing prayer led by
Catherine Maina.

MINUTES PREPARED BY: MINUTES CONFIRMED BY:




